�  The Group’s earnings are affected by changes in interest rates due to the impact that such changes have on its
interest income from cash, short-term deposits, and its interest expense on term loans.

		�  The Group’s interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities are predominantly denominated in SGD and
JPY. Information relating to other interest-bearing assets and liabilities are disclosed in the cash and short-term
deposits (Note 25) and term loans (Note 28).

		�  The interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions:

		  •	� Changes in market interest rates affecting the interest income or finance charges of variable interest
financial instruments.

		  •	� Changes in market interest rates affecting the carrying value of financial instruments with fixed interest
rates if these are recognised at their fair value.

		�  Under these assumptions, an increase or decrease in market interest rates of 50 basis points for all currencies in
which the Group had deposits and borrowings at 31 March would have the following effects:

Group
31 March

Company
31 March

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Effect of an increase in 50 basis points
in market interest rates

Profit before tax 1,998 1,921 942 1,127
Equity 1,658 1,594 782 935

Effect of a decrease in 50 basis points
in market interest rates

Profit before tax (1,998) (1,921) (942) (1,127)
Equity (1,658) (1,594) (782) (935)

SATS Ltd. Annual Report 2016-17 161

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2017

33.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

	 (c)	 Counter-Party Risk

		�  The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event that counter-parties fail to perform their obligations as
at 31 March 2017 in relation to each class of recognised financial assets was the carrying amount of those assets
as indicated in the statement of financial position.

		�  The Group only transacts with credit-worthy counter-parties. Surplus funds are placed as interest-bearing
deposits with reputable financial institutions. Counter-party risks are managed by limiting aggregate exposure on